

Ankur Soni v. Chaitaniya Nanda

Cr. Revision [FC] No.39 of 2025

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Anil Kumar Jaswal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the respondent.

As jointly prayed, list for consideration on

16.06.2026.

At this stage, learned counsel for the respondent, submits that certain amount has been deposited by the petitioner in the Registry of this Court towards payment of maintenance payable to the respondent, with the prayer that same may be directed to be released in favour of the respondent.

No objection has been communicated to allow the request.

Therefore, Registry is directed to remit the amount of maintenance deposited by the petitioner in favour of the respondent, by transmitting the same in her Savings Bank Account, immediately after supplying the details of the said Savings Bank Account Number to the Registry of this Court.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

May 04, 2026
[Bhardwaj]